

No. 20-1410

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. XIULU RUAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. TRUNK
JEFFREY C. THALHOFER
CAROLYN M. FORSTEIN
LESLIE C. ESBROOK
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
2000 K Street, NW, 4th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

December 20, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. PETITIONER’S CSA AND CSA- DEPENDENT CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE A PHYSICIAN AUTHORIZED TO PRESCRIBE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES MAY NOT BE CONVICTED UNLESS SHE ACTS WITHOUT A GOOD FAITH MEDICAL PURPOSE.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The CSA’s Text, Structure, And History Show That Prescribing Physicians Must Be Permitted To Assert A Defense Of Good Faith Medical Purpose.	17
B. The “Good Faith Medical Purpose” Standard Accords With The “Subjective” Good Faith Standard Adopted By The First, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits.....	30
C. A Subjective Good Faith Standard Is Essential To The Practice And Progress Of Medicine	40
D. At A Bare Minimum, Any “Objective” Good Faith Standard Must Afford Physicians Breathing Room For Honest Departures From Professional Norms.	47
II. EVEN UNDER AN “OBJECTIVE” GOOD FAITH STANDARD—INDEED, UNDER ANY CIRCUIT’S LAW BUT THE ELEVENTH’S—PETITIONER’S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED.	48
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	33, 37, 38
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	38
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5, 17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 104 (1926).....	27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	35
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	29
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	46
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	5
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	20, 29, 33, 34
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	37
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jin Fuey Moy v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 189 (1920)	26
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	5
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	27, 45
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	19, 21, 46
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	51
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	42
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	39
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	22
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Army</i> , 831 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	27
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (en banc)	18
<i>United States v. Chube</i> , 538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	26
<i>United States v. Enmon</i> , 686 Fed. Appx. 769 (11th Cir. 2017)	16, 48
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hooker</i> , 541 F.2d 300 (1st Cir. 1976)	22
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 709 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 618 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1980)	21
<i>United States v. Outler</i> , 659 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1981).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975).....	21, 32
<i>United States v. Sabeau</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	31, 32, 49
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	22
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 676 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986)	32
<i>United States v. Varma</i> , 691 F.2d 460 (10th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>United States v. Volkman</i> , 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015)	32, 36
<i>United States v. Voorhies</i> , 663 F.2d 30 (6th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	32, 36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 836 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	51
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	18, 19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	17, 34
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 96 (1919)	27
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	38
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulation	
15 U.S.C. § 1	18
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 801(1)	22
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(2)	4
21 U.S.C. § 822(b)	20, 25
21 U.S.C. § 823(b)	24
21 U.S.C. § 823(e).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 823(g)(2)(H)(i)	25
21 U.S.C. § 829(a)	22
21 U.S.C. § 829(c).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 829(e)(2)(A)	22
21 U.S.C. § 830(b)(3)(A)(ii).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	24
21 U.S.C. § 842(a)(2)	23
21 U.S.C. § 842(a)(12)(B)	23
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(1)(A).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(2)(A).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 885(a)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-2a	39
Ala. Code § 6-5-548(b)	36
Ala. Code § 6-5-548(c).....	36
Ala. Code § 6-5-548(d)	36
Ala. Code § 6-5-549.1.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Harrison Act § 2(a), 38 Stat. 785	26
Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970).....	28
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous	
Joel Achenbach & Lenny Bernstein, <i>Opioid crackdown forces pain patients to taper off drugs they say they need</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 10, 2019)	44
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, “Off-Label Drugs: What You Need to Know” (Sept. 2015), https://perma.cc/6M65-AHXR	41
Niyaz Ahmed, <i>23 years of the discovery of Helicobacter pylori: Is the debate over?</i> , <i>Annals of Clinical Microbiology and Antimicrobials</i> , Oct. 31, 2005	43
American Cancer Society, “Off-label drug use” (Mar. 2015), https://perma.cc/HW96- RFWR	42
Timothy Bella, <i>A Texas scientist was called 'foolish' for arguing the immune system could fight cancer. Then he won the Nobel Prize</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 25, 2019), https://perma.cc/LVU5-4JMS	43
1 J. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> § 227 (1st ed. 1856)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	17
Roberto Bolli, <i>William Harvey and the Discovery of the Circulation of the Blood- Part III</i> , 124 <i>Circulation Research</i> 1428 (2019).....	43
Ronald W. Chapman II, <i>Defending Hippocrates: Representing Physicians in the Wake of the Opioid Epidemic</i> , 43 <i>Champion</i> (Nat'l Ass'n of Crim. Defense Law.) 40 (2019).....	42
3 E. Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1809 ed.)	17
Kelly K. Dineen & James M. DuBois, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Can Physicians Prescribe Opioids to Treat Pain Adequately While Avoiding Legal Sanction?</i> , 42 <i>Am. J.L. & Med.</i> 7 (2016).....	45
S.M. Drogovoz et al., <i>Experience and Prospects for the Use of Off-Label Drugs in Oncology</i> , 43 <i>Experimental Oncology</i> 1 (2021).....	42
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 401 (1958)	19
Joseph Heller, <i>Catch 22</i> (S&S Classic ed. 1999) (1961).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diane E. Hoffmann, <i>Treating Pain v. Reducing Drug Diversion and Abuse: Recalibrating the Balance in Our Drug Control Laws and Policies</i> , 1 St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol’y 231 (2008)	41
Oregon Health & Science University, “History, Charles Theodore Dotter,” https://perma.cc/B955-SAEM	43
Shannon G. Panther et al., <i>Off-label Prescribing Trends for ADHD Medications in Very Young Children</i> , 22 J. Pediatric Pharmacology and Therapeutics 423 (2017)	41
Wesley J. Smith, <i>Pain Doctors Face Greater Scrutiny Than Death Doctors</i> , National Review (May 3, 2018), https://perma.cc/84R5-S5W9	44
Randall S. Stafford, <i>Regulating Off-Label Drug Use—Rethinking the Role of the FDA</i> , 358 New Eng. J. Med. 1427 (2008).....	41
Maia Szalavaitz, <i>The Pain Was Unbearable. So Why Did Doctors Turn Her Away?</i> , WIRED (Aug. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/J5E4-ZNYG	44, 45
Theodore H. Tulchinsky & Elena A. Varavikova, <i>A History of Public Health</i> , The New Public Health, Oct. 10, 2014	43
